Public Document Pack

Contact: Brent Cross

Direct Dial: 01275 888 078

E-mail: brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: 28 June 2023

Dear Sir or Madam

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel — Thursday, 6 July 2023,
10.00 am — New Council Chamber - Town Hall

A meeting of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as
indicated above.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel
Councillors:

Dan Thomas (Chairperson), Annabelle Chard, Jemma Coles, Wendy Griggs, Lisa
Pilgrim, Timothy Snaden, Luke Smith, Joe Tristram and Richard Tucker.

Other Members:

Georgie Bigg.

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

2.

Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year

Public Discussion (Standing Order SS09)

To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be
undertaken.

Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by
noon on the day before.

Apologies for Absence and Notifications for Substitutes

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.

If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing
Order 37.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

Minutes of the meeting of 23 February 2023 — to approve as a correct record.

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if
any)

Co-option of the Chairman of Healthwatch (Pages 11 - 12)
Report of the Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer.

Role, Remit and Work Plan of the ASH Policy and Scrutiny Panel (Pages 13 -
24)

Report of the Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer.
Care Quality Commission Assurance Inspection (Pages 25 - 56)

Report of the Quality Assurance Programme Manager.

Page 2



10.

11.

Carers Strategy Update (Pages 57 - 92)

Report of the Principal Social Worker, on behalf of the Policy and Strategy
Development Officer.

Finance Update (Pages 93 - 108)

Report of the Principal Accountant (Adults).

Exempt Items

Should the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider
a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -

‘(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Section 100l of the Local Government Act 1972.”

Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed —

“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Adult Services and
Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.”

Mobile phones and other mobile devices

All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request
in special circumstances.

Filming and recording of meetings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes.

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to
do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting,
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be
made aware that it is happening.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social
media to report on proceedings at this meeting.

Page 3



Emergency Evacuation Procedure

On hearing the alarm — (a continuous two tone siren)

Leave the room by the nearest exit door. Ensure that windows are closed.

Last person out to close the door.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings.

Do not use the lifts.

Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point.
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority.

Go to Assembly Point C — Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen
& Co

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

\ North

merset

COUNCIL

Minutes
of the Meeting of

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and
Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 23 February 2023

New Council Chamber - Town Hall

Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12:57 pm
Councillors:

Tim Snaden (Chairman)

Sandra Hearne (Vice-chairman)
John Cato

Wendy Griggs

Karin Haverson

Huw James

Richard Tucker

Richard Westwood

Also in attendance: Georgie Bigg, co-opted member.

Apologies: Councillors: Mark Crosby, Ann Harley, Ruth Jacobs and Roz Willis.
Absent: none.

Officers in attendance: Gerald Hunt, Fiona Shergold, Graham Booth, Elizabeth

Langson, Kay Eccles (Adult Social Services); Howard Evans (Public Health and
Regulatory Services); Jessika Robinson, Brent Cross (Corporate Services).

ASH Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9)
21
None.

ASH Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)
22
None.
ASH Minutes
23
Minutes of the meeting of 3 November 2022 — to approve as a correct record.

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 3 November 2022 be approved as a

Brent Cross, Page 5 ASH minutes 031122



ASH
24

ASH
25

ASH
26

correct record.

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if
any)

None.

ER R R S R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R Rk

Change to agenda order — items 8 and 10 moved to before item 6.

ER R R R S R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R Rk R R

Service Development - Reablement and TEC and Falls Pilot Update (Agenda
item 8)

The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions
presented the report, starting with some background to the Technology Enhanced
Care (TEC) schemes which included details on the nationally acclaimed projects
that the team had been involved with (such as the development of the first
commercially deliverable acoustic monitoring system), and linked this to the
savings that had been achieved for the Council’s budget under the Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP). Workforce challenges in the social care system suggested
that the use of TEC would be the best option for care coverage in the future.

Winter pressures on the NHS and social care system meant that fewer people
were currently going through the reablement pathway than would be otherwise,
and the Wellness and Rapid Response services had been merged to provide
close to 24/7 coverage. He also illustrated how close working with partners helped
the Falls project to w
[...]
omerset Safeguarding Adults Board) presented
the report, which detailed the work of the Board’s work for the 2021-22 year. This
included a discussion of the impacts of Covid, some case studies and other policy
work.

Also discussed was the ongoing refresh of the Board’s activities under the new
directorship of Teresa Bell.

In discussion, the following points were raised:
e That co-production was a key part of the Board’s work;
e The involvement of HealthWatch North Somerset;
e The context around the Board’s new vision;
e That self-neglect was an ongoing issue and reviews of the Board’s work
were being carried out to better manage this in the future;
¢ How members of the public could refer cases to the Board.

Concluded: that the report be received and that Members’ comments be
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes.

Housing Stock Condition Survey Outcome (Agenda item 7)

The Private Sector Housing Service Leader presented the report on behalf of the
Building Research Establishment (BRE), which had been contracted to carry out
the survey. The survey was a modelling survey, and BRE were industry leaders in
carrying out this type of work. Members were also reminded that the survey
focussed on the private rented sector and energy

The key results were the comparison to the English Housing Survey (a
government national survey), and after clarifying that the SimpleSAP measure was
a numerical aggregate of energy efficiency, the report detailed that the average
SimpleSAP rating for properties in North Somerset was only slightly below the

3
Brent Cross, Page 7 ASH minutes 031122



ASH
29

national and regional levels. Improving as many properties as possible up to an
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of ‘C’ would help alleviate fuel
poverty and carbon emissions.

In discussion, the following topics were raised:

e That there had been a reduction in Category 1 hazards across all wards
since the last survey in 2018;

e That pending new regulations would req
[...]
 also suggested that Georgie Bigg, the Chairman of HealthWatch North
Somerset, be invited to continue sitting on the Panel after the elections.

Furthermore, the next ASH Panel under the new administration was reminded that
a new Carer’s Champion would need to be elected from all Members.

Concluded: that the work plan be updated.

Chairman

5
Brent Cross, Page 9 ASH minutes 031122



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

North Somerset Council

REPORT TO THE ADULT SERVICES & HOUSING POLICY & SCRUTINY
PANEL

DATE OF MEETING: 6 JULY 2023
SUBJECT OF REPORT: CO-OPTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF HEALTHWATCH
TOWN OR PARISH: N/A

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: BRENT CROSS, POLICY AND SCRUTINY
SENIOR OFFICER

KEY DECISION: NO

RECOMMENDATION

That the Adult Services & Housing Policy & Scrutiny Panel (ASH) co-opt the Chairman of
HealthWatch North Somerset, Georgie Bigg, as a non-voting member of the Panel.

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT

The Chairman of Healthwatch North Somerset was co-opted as a non-voting member of the
ASH Panel under the previous administration in November 2019. This followed from
Members noting that the Chairman of Healthwatch had been co-opted to the Council’s
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and the feeling that the inclusion of the Chairman of
Healthwatch would be an asset to the Panel.

2. POLICY

Draft Guidance from the Local Government Association to accompany new Local Authority
Public Health, Health & Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny regulations (which came into
force on 15t April 2013) emphasises the importance of closer working between local
authority scrutiny committees and HealthWatch.

3. DETAILS

Healthwatch is the independent national champion for people who use social care services.
There is a local Healthwatch in every area of England looking to find out what people like
about services and what could be improved. Nationally and locally, Healthwatch has the
power to ensure that those in charge of health and social care “hear people’s voices” as
well as seeking the public’s views and encouraging health and social care services to
involve people in decisions that affect them.

Considering the statutory role of Healthwatch in respect of adult social care services and
the wider trend toward increasing integration between health and social care service

Page 11



planning and provision, it is proposed that the Panel formally co-opt the Chairman of the
Healthwatch organisation serving North Somerset.

Section 21(10) of the Local Government Act 2000 provides that overview and scrutiny
committees (panels) may co-opt non-voting members.

4. CONSULTATION

None

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

N/A

6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7. CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
N/A

8. RISK MANAGEMENT
N/A

9. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

10. OPTIONS CONSIDERED
N/A

AUTHOR

Brent Cross , Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer
Tel: 01275 888 078

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Draft LGA Guidance to accompany new Local Authority Public Health, Health & Wellbeing
Boards and Health Scrutiny regulations

Local Government Act 2000

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 8
North Somerset Council

Report to the Children & Young People Policy & Scrutiny Panel
Date of Meeting: 6 July 2023

Subject of Report: Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Adult Services and
Housing (ASH) Policy and Scrutiny Panel

Town or Parish: All

Officer/Member Presenting: Brent Cross, Policy and Scrutiny Senior
Officer

Key Decision: NO
Reason: It does not meet the criteria for a key decision.

Recommendations
That the Panel:

1. Receives the contents of the report and information provided on policy and scrutiny.
2. Develop and agrees the Panel’s Work Plan.

1. Summary of Report

1. The details of the role, remit and work plan of the Panel are discussed below.

1
.2 Members will have an opportunity to shape the Work Plan of the Panel to decide
how best to fulfil this role.

2. Policy
2.1 A copy of the Corporate Plan 2020-24 can be found by following this link: https://n
[...]
sing Issues Standing Group — this met on to periodically engage with and
provide Panel feedback to officers on emerging housing policies and/or service
developments.

The Commissioning Standing Group — this likewise met to engage with and provide
feedback to officers on future commissioning decisions as and when required.

Other working groups that met were: Planning Policy Review working group, which
engaged with officers working on the Local Plan to look at homes for older and
vulnerable people; the Cladding working group, which looked at cladding and other
fire safety issues in the district following the Grenfell fire in joint work with the then
Place Panel; and the Unpaid Carers review, which culminated in the Carers Inquiry
Day and led to the recommendation of the creation of a Carer’'s Champion on the
Council.

The Panel may wish to set up new working groups or continue with the work
undertaken previously.

The Work Plan is reviewed at the end of every formal meeting, and Members are
invited to provide input into updating it.

Although this item is at the start of this meeting’s agenda, Members will have an
opportunity to add to the Work Plan at the end of the meeting once any issues
requiring informal working have been identified.

At the ASH meeting of 23 February 2023, the following recommendations for

priorities that the Panel under this new administration might want to consider

were identified as:

Care Quality Commission inspection: ensuring that Adult Social Services are

prepared and proactively working towards the key themes of the inspection.

e Working with people: assessing needs (including unpaid carers) supporting
people to live healthier lives, prevention, wellbeing, information and advice.

e Providing support: markets (including commissioning) and partnership working.

e Ensuring safety: safeguarding, safe systems and continuity of care.

e Leadership and workforce: capable and compassionate leaders, learning
improvement, innovation, experie
[...]
ovide better value for money. This is a “live” document and is subject to change as priorities or circumstances change.

SECTION ONE — ACTIVE & SCHEDULED panel Projects as identified in the overarching Strategic Work Plan.

Topic

Reason for scrutiny

Method of scrutiny and
reporting process

Timeline

Progress

Contact

SECTION TWO - proposed projects (listed in priority order). These must be agreed at Panel and will be referred for
discussion at Chairs and Vice Chairs — for inclusion within the Strategic Work Plan:-

Topic

Reason for scrutiny

Proposed method of
Scrutiny & reporting
process

Timeline

Contact

SECTION THREE - planned briefings, workshops, and informal Panel meetings. Outcomes may, with Chairman’s
agreement, generate Panel agenda items (for inclusion in S4 below) or, with Panel agreement, escalation to S2 above:-

Topic Reason for scrutiny Date Outcome Progress Contact

Housing issues To periodically engage with and provide Sarah

Standing Group Panel feedback to officers on emerging Stillwell,
housing policies and/or service Howard
developments. Evans




z¢ obed

Commissioning To engage with and provide feedback to Gerald
Standing Group officers on future commissioning decisions Hunt, Kate
as and when required Bolger

SECTION FOUR - agenda reports to the Panel meetings as agreed by the Chairman. This section primarily provides
for the forward planning of agendas for the coming year and a useful record of panel meeting activity. When considering reports at
meetings, outcomes may include proposing a workstream, escalating it to S2 above for potential inclusion on the STRATEGIC

WORK PLAN.

Report Title

Purpose of Report

Outcome (actions)

Progress

Contact

Panel 6% July 2023

Co-option of the
Chairman of
Healthwatch North
Somerset

To co-opt the Chairman of
Healthwatch North Somerset as a
non-voting member of the Panel.

Brent Cross

Role, Remit and Work
Plan of the ASH P&S
Panel

To consider and agree the Panel’s
Work Plan.

Brent Cross

opportunities associated with the
medium-term financial position for

the directorate.

Care Quality To note the preparation for a future Michael
Commission Assurance | CQC assurance visit. Hennessey
Carers Strategy Update | To update on, and seek input into, Kathryn
the development of a proposed Benjamin
North Somerset Carer Strategy; to
begin the process of identifying a
Carers Champion
Adult Social Care Year- | To note the final outturn for Graham
end Finance Update 2022/23 and the risks and Booth




ez abed

Panel 2" November 2023

Panel 22 February 2024

SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member

Area for investigation/
Recommendations

When were the recommendations to
the Executive agreed?

Expect answer by (first panel
meeting after recommendations
were submitted)

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations

Panel Recommendation

Date of
Response

Actions — implementation progress




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

North Somerset Council

Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel
Date of Meeting: 6t July 2023

Subject of Report: Care Quality Commission Assurance Inspection
Town or Parish: All

Officer/Member Presenting: Hayley Verrico Director Adult Social Services
and Housing Solutions

Key Decision: No

Reason: Update on progress in respect of future Care Quality Commission
Assurance Visit.

Recommendations

Members of Adult Services and Housing Policy Scrutiny Panel are asked to note the report
and its contents as part of their preparation for a future assurance visit.

1. Summary of Report

This report and associated appendices intends to inform members of the panel about
arrangements for the assessment of adult social care and how preparations in North
Somerset are progressing. Appendix 1 is a high level overview of the inspection process.

2.  Policy

In 2022 the CQC developed a new Single Assessment Framework. The new framework will
be used to assess provider
[...]
Key Decision: No

Reason: While this strategy, once implemented, will play an important
role in supporting informal carers in North Somerset, it is an update
rather than a key decision

Recommendations

To update on, and seek input into, the development of a proposed North Somerset Carer
Strategy, including next steps. ASSH Scrutiny Panel Members are also asked to begin the
process of identifying a Councillor who is best placed to take on the role of NSC Carers
Champion.

1. Summary of Report
A brief report to update on the proposed North Somerset Carers Strategy.

2. Policy

)

MS Multi-agency
Carers Strateg...

3. Details
See link for presentation: 2023 07 06 Carers Strateqy update for ASSH Scrutiny Panel

4. Consultation
In developing the strategy, carers’ views were sought in the following ways:

e Online carers survey

e Carers Inquiry Day (ASSH Scrutiny Panel)

o Healthwatch report on carer focus groups and phone interviews Healthwatch report
on interviews with unheard carers from minority groups eg Syrian refugees, Asian
community, disabled carers, Gypsy/Roma/Traveller community

o North Somerset Carers Support (Alliance Homes) - carer focus groups

e Alzheimer’s Society — carer focus group

Page 57


https://nsomerset-my.sharepoint.com/:p:/g/personal/kathryn_benjamin_n-somerset_gov_uk/EYCn0hb8zApCmZYANXnb_eMBaqGryvCOx103k77qltrd2Q?e=4%3aJei9HO&at=9

The NSC Carers Strategy is currently being consulted on with the following stakeholders:

e Wider Directorate Leadership Team

e Integrated Care Board

e ASSH Scrutiny Panel

e Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector

5. Financial Implications

Financial Implications have not yet fully considered. Costs may be associated with the
following:

Training and publicity

Resources to proactively engage with Carers from minoritized groups
Development of information packs

Supporting GP practices to adopt framework of quality markers

Costs
Costs to be finalised following consultation with key stakeholders and e
[...]
es and support the delivery of the priorities.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 11

North Somerset Council

Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2023

Subject of Report: Finance Update

Town or Parish: All

Officer/Member Presenting: Principal Accountant (Adults)

Key Decision: No

Recommendations

That the panel notes the final outturn for 2022/23 and the risks and opportunities associated
with the medium-term financial position for the directorate.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.1.

Summary of Report

This report summarises and discusses the year-end position for 2022/23 for adult
services, highlighting key variances, movements, and contextual information.

The year-end position for Adult Social Services Directorate is a £1.278m favourable
variance (ie an underspend against revised budget). This is a 1.69% variance from
budget.

The budget for Individual Care and Support package was underspent by £775k, and
Commissioning and Service Strategy came in £1,011k under budget. These
underspends were partially offset by an overspend in Other Social Care amounting
to £646k.

The 2023/24 budget contains growth totalling £13.7m, partially funded from central

government. There are also savings of £4.2m built into the budget.

Policy

The Council’'s budget monitoring is an integral feature of its overall financial
processes, ensuring that resources are planned, aligned, and managed effectively to
achieve successful delivery of its aims and objectives. The revenue and capital
budgets have been set within the context of the council’s medium-term financial
planning process, which support the adopted Corporate Plan 2020 to 2024.

Details

Page 93



2022/23 Outturn Position

1.2.  The overall year-end position for Adult Services Directorate was a £1.278m
favourable variance. This represents a 1.69% underspend against the revised
budget. A summary of the outturn position against budget is shown in
[...]
it and Work Plan of the ASH Policy and Scrutiny Panel
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	8.1 ASH Panel Work Plan July 2023
	SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations


	9 Care Quality Commission Assurance Inspection
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	9.1 Appendix 1 ASH Scrutiny Panel CQC July 2023
	9.2 Appendix 2 ASH Scrutiny Panel CQC July 2023

	10 Carers Strategy Update
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	10.1  Carers Strategy update
	10.2 NS Multi-agency Carers Strategy 2023-27 Draft v5.4

	11 Finance Update
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	Income budgeted in Adult Social Services
	Other funding for Adult Social Services




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 060723 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12.20 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Dan Thomas (Chairperson) 
Timothy Snaden (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Jemma Coles 
Wendy Griggs 
Lisa Pilgrim 
Luke Smith 
Joe Tristram 
Richard Tucker 
Georgie Bigg 
 
Apologies: None.     . 
 
Absent: Councillor Annabelle Chard. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Jenna Ho Marris; Roger Whitfield. 
 
Others in attendance: Georgie Bigg (Chairman, Healthwatch BNSSG). 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico (Director of Adult Social Services), Michael 
Hennessey (CQC Assurance Programme Manager), Philippa Penney (Head of Democratic 
and Electoral Services), Leo Taylor (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) and Brent Cross (Policy 
and Scrutiny Senior Officer). 
  
ASH 
1 

Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Members and officers to the meeting, and officers and 
Members introduced themselves. 
  
The Panel then nominated for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
  
Recommended: that Councillor Timothy Snaden be elected as Vice-Chairman for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
   



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 060723 
 

ASH 
2 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
None. 
  

ASH 
3 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

ASH
4 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 23 February 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  
Recommended: that the minutes of the meeting of 23 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

ASH 
5 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
  

ASH 
6 

Co-option of the Chairman of Healthwatch 
 
The report was presented by the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer and requested 
that the Chairman of Healthwatch BNSSG continue as a non-voting co-opted 
member of the Panel. 
  
Recommended: that the Chairman of Healthwatch BNSSG be co-opted to join 
the ASH Panel for 2023-27. 
 
  

ASH 
7 

Role, Remit and Work Plan of the ASH Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer presented the report detailing the Panel’s 
role and allowing the opportunity for Members to discuss the work plan. Members 
were referred to the appendices for guidance on how best to utilise the Panel’s 
resources to obtain meaningful outcomes. The Head of Democratic and Electoral 
Services then went into detail about the potential ways of working of the Panel, 
and how meaningful scrutiny could be achieved.  
  
Members discussed the formation of working groups to scrutinise the Carers 
Strategy. There was a discussion in respect of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
for the Adult Social Services and Housing Solutions Directorate which could be 
reported at each meeting. It was agreed that a time limited working group should 
be established to agree the KPIs.  It was also agreed that an update, as a 
standing item, on preparations for the CQC (Care Quality Commission) inspection 
would be useful to the Panel. Additionally, a group to scrutinise the availability of 
good quality affordable housing, fit for the future needs of North Somerset’s 
population should be established. These were to be finalised before the next 
formal Panel meeting on 2 November 2023, and would be further discussed at the 
end of this meeting. 
  



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 060723 
 

Recommended: that Members of the Panel develop the Work Plan before the 
next meeting. 
   

ASH 
8 

Care Quality Commission Assurance Inspection 
 
The report, presented by the CQC Assurance Programme Manager, discussed the 
arrangements for the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment and updated 
the Panel on how preparations for the visit were progressing. Included in the 
presentation were details on the governance of the assurance work, the principles 
behind and the themes being worked to, and the quality statements (developed by 
Think Local Act Personal) that would support these. The evidence that the CQC 
would look for and the risks that could affect progress were also discussed. 
  
Members sought clarity and further detail on the following: (officer responses in 
italics) 

       When was the review expected? Five councils were being assessed 
between April and September, with the next twenty (identity yet to be 
confirmed) by December and twenty every quarter from then on. Our 
preference was to be inspected early, and staff were submitting evidence to 
support their work into the ‘evidence chest’ so that we would be ready for 
the inspection when it was announced. 

       Could raw data be provided to the Panel to provide assurance? Our self-
assessments could be shared with any proposed working group and would 
give a direction of travel. These were already shared with other councils 
through ADASS (the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services) for 
review. 

       Could the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the inspection be shared 
with the Panel? This could be the focus of a working group set up by the 
Panel.  

       Would the directorate be using the recommendations of Healthwatch 
reports into hospital discharges to support this work? Work on closing this 
loop was being done, and improving co-production was an area that had 
been identified and was actively being worked on. 

  
Recommended: that  
(i) the report be received, and that Members’ comments be forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and that 
(ii) the formation of a working group to identify useful KPIs for Members to focus 
on be formed. 
   

ASH 
9 

Carers Strategy Update 
 
The Strategy and Policy Development Officer presented the report, which provided 
an update (and sought input on) the proposed North Somerset Carers Strategy. 
The strategy had been co-produced with carers, and while the strategy was still in 
the draft stage, it was hoped that it would be ready for implementation in October 
2023. It was also requested that Members begin the process of identifying a 
Carers Champion to support the roll-out of the Strategy across the Council, which 
would continue the work of former Councillor Sandra Hearne. 
  
In the discussion that followed the presentation, the following topics were raised: 
building opportunities for carers into the strategy to help with breaking the caring / 



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 060723 
 

underemployment / benefits / housing cycle; that carers needed a streamlined 
journey when they approached Adult Social Care; the need for the Panel to 
provide a steer on the priorities of the Strategy; whether the Mockingbird fostering 
model of peer support being used by Children’s Services could be adapted to 
carers; that there was a possibility of digital exclusion affecting carers, but that 
more data was needed on who / which groups were affected by this; that data 
needed to be shared with partners to ensure that carers did not duplicate their 
efforts in asking for support. Councillors Coles, Tristram and Snaden put their 
names forward to be considered for the Carers Champion role and would form the 
core of the working group providing input to the Carers Strategy. Councillor Coles 
would be the Panel’s nomination for Carer’s Champion on a first-come-first-served 
basis. 
  
Recommended: that  
(i) the report be received, and that Members’ comments be forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and that 
(ii) a working group to support the Carers Strategy be formed; and that 
(iii) Councillor Jemma Coles be the ASH Policy and Scrutiny Panel’s nomination 
for the role of Carers Champion. 
   

ASH 
10 

Finance Update 
 
The report, presented by the Head of Finance, summarised the year-end position 
of the Adult Social Services directorate. There had been a £1.278m underspend, 
largely from underspends in the Individual Care and Support package and the 
robust commissioning of services. There were some overspends notably in 
community meals where the cost of the meals and transportation costs had 
significantly increased.  
  
The budget for 2023-24 contained growth of £13.7m, with savings of £4.2m to be 
made under the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
  
In discussion, the Director of Adult Social Services pointed out that while North 
Somerset was one of the very few councils which had achieved an underspend, 
there would be a significant pressure on budgets due to the increased cost of 
living and energy price increases. The number of packages of care were also 
likely to rise while the NHS was still suffering from long waiting times due to the 
backlog of elective surgeries which meant that people were requiring more 
assistance as their conditions worsened during the wait. There was also interest 
from Members in the work being done to support transitions from Childrens to 
Adults Services, and a report to the next Panel on this was requested. 
  
Recommended: that  
(i) the report be received, and that Members’ comments be forwarded to officers in 
the form of minutes; and that  
(ii) a report on the number of care packages/placements be brought to the 2 
November 2023 Panel meeting; and that 
(iii) a report on the work being done to support transition from Children’s to Adult’s 
Services be brought to the 2 November 2023 Panel meeting. 
  

ASH 
11 

Work Plan 
 



5 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 060723 
 

The Panel then discussed the Work Plan, and it was agreed that the following 
topics would be further examined in Working Groups: 

       KPIs for Adult Social Services and Housing Solutions which may include 
preparations for the CQC inspection (and that these would need to align 
with Corporate KPI reporting by the Head of Business Insight, Policy and 
Partnerships; 

       The Carers Strategy; 
       The availability of good quality affordable housing. This could potentially be 

added to the agenda of the existing ASH Housing Issues Steering Group. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


